
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et
al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.

ANTHEM, INC., et al.

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 17-5024 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO PARTICIPATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITAL 
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES 

 Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) and Circuit Rule 

29(b) the undersigned counsel for Amicus Curiae American Hospital Association 

hereby represent that all parties in the above-referenced case consent to their 

participation as amicus curiae in support of Appellees and affirmance. 
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CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

The American Hospital Association (AHA) has no parent company and no 

publicly held company holds more than a ten percent interest in AHA.  AHA is a 

trade association as that term is used in CR 26.1(b).  AHA represents hospitals, 

health care systems, networks, and other providers of care, as well as individual 

members. 
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Dated March 16, 2017.   Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Douglas C. Ross   
Douglas C. Ross 
David A. Maas 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 800 
Washington, D.C.  20006-3401 
(202) 973-4200 
(202) 973-4499 (fax) 
douglasross@dwt.com
davidmaas@dwt.com 

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American 
Hospital Association 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 16th day of March, 2017, a true and correct copy 

of the foregoing was filed electronically with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF 

System, which will serve, via e-mail notice of such filing to counsel of record 

registered as CM/ECF users. 

Scott Anthony Westrich
James Joseph Fredricks  
Kristen Ceara Limarzi 
Mary Helen Wimberly 
U.S. Department of Justice 
(DOJ) Antitrust Division 
Appellate Section 
scott.westrich@usdoj.gov 
james.fredricks@usdoj.gov 
kristen.limarzi@usdoj.gov
maryhelen.wimberly@usdoj.gov 

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
United States of America 

Paula Lauren Gibson 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of California 
paula.gibson@doj.ca.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
States of California

Rachel Olivia Davis 
rachel.davis@ct.gov 

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
States of Connecticut 

Loren L. AliKhan 
Office of the Attorney General  
District of Columbia 
Loren.AliKhan@dc.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
District of Columbia 

Daniel Stephen Walsh 
Office of the Attorney General  
State of Georgia 
dwalsh@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
State of Georgia 
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Layne Marshall Lindebak
Office of the Attorney General  
State of Iowa 
Layne.Lindebak@iowa.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
State of Iowa 

Christina M. Moylan 
Office of the Attorney General  
State of Maine 
christina.moylan@maine.gov 

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
State of Maine 

Ellen Schiff Cooper 
Office of the Attorney General  
State of Maryland 
ecooper@oag.state.md.us 

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
State of Maryland 

Jennifer Lynne Foley 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of New Hampshire 
Jennifer.Foley@doj.nh.gov 

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
State of New Hampshire 

Irina Cristina Rodriguez 
Office of the Attorney General  
State of New York 
irina.rodriguez@ag.ny.gov 

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
State of New York 

Devin Laiho 
Colorado Attorney General's Office 
devin.laiho@coag.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
State of Colorado 

Tyler Timothy Henry 
Office of the Attorney General  
State of Virginia, Antitrust Unit 
thenry@oag.state.va.us 

Sarah Oxenham Allen
Office of the Attorney General  
Commonwealth of Virginia 
SOAllen@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee, 
Commonwealth of Virginia 

Victor J. Domen, Jr. 
Office of the Tennessee Attorney 
General & Reporter 
vic.domen@ag.tn.gov

Cynthia Elaine Kinser 
Office of the Attorney General 
State of Tennessee 
cynthia.kinser@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee,
State of Tennessee 
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Christopher Mark Curran 
J. Mark Gidley  
Noah A. Brumfield 
Matthew Sterrett Leddicotte  
George Lovell Paul 
White & Case LLP  
ccurran@whitecase.com  
mgidley@whitecase.com  
nbrumfield@whitecase.com  
mleddicotte@whitecase.com  
gpaul@whitecase.com 

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant, 
Anthem, Inc. 

Craig Aaron Benson
Charles F. Rule 
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & 
Garrison LLP 
cbenson@paulweiss.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee,
Cigna Corporation 

Steven G. Bradbury 
Paul T. Denis 
Brian Rafkin  
Dechert LLP 
bradbury@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae:  Michael 
Akeman, Dr  Benoît Durand, Jerry A. 
Hausman, Dr. Gregory K. Leonard, 
Prof. Will Mitchell, Prof. Melissa A. 
Schilling, J. Douglas Zona Ph.D. 

Richard A. Levie
JAMS
rlevie@jamsadr.com 

Special Master 

Joe R. Whatley, Jr. 
Whatley Kallas, LLP 
jwhatley@whatleykallas.com 

Counsel for Amici Curiae American 
Medical Association and Medical 
Society of the District of Columbia

/s/ Douglas C. Ross    
Douglas C. Ross 

USCA Case #17-5024      Document #1666443            Filed: 03/16/2017      Page 6 of 6


